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DATE: May 6, 2008 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  May 26, 2008 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated May 6, 2008 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested three (3) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 3 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 08-00786 

Ward 4 
Amacon 
465 Burnhamthorpe Road  
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) Three (3) additional construction site signs resulting 

in a total combined sign area of 247.15 sq. m. 
(2660.34 sq. ft.).  

 
 



  BL.03-SIG (2008) 
Planning and Development Committee - 2 - May 6, 2008 
 

(b) Sign Variance Application 08-00721 
Ward 5 
Radisson Hotel 
250 Export Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) roof signs (signs E & F) located on the roof 

of the canopy above the main entrance. 
 

(ii) Two (2) fascia signs (signs A & B) having a 
combined sign area of 3.7% (19.2 sq. m. (206.6 sq. 
ft.)) of the building face on which they are located. 

 
(iii) A total of six (6) fascia signs (signs A, B, C, D, I & 

J) located between the top floor and parapet wall. 
 
(iv) Six (6) fascia signs (signs E, F, K, L, M & N) which 

are not located on the first storey of the building. 
 
(v) Seven (7) fascia signs (signs C, E, F, I, L, M & N) 

are not located on the building façade. 
 

 (c)  Sign Variance Application 07-04269 
Ward 7 
Amacon Development (Hurontario) Corporation 
66 Elm Drive West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) A construction site sign located on the property on 

which the business/use is not to be located. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received three (3) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 3) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
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prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Amacon 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-6 
 
 Radisson Hotel 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-20 
 
 Amacon Development (Hurontario).Corporation 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-8 

 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2008 PDC Signs\May26 Sign Variance Report.doc  



  APPENDIX 1-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

May 6, 2008 

 

FILE: 08-00786 

 

RE: Amacon  - Parkside Village Sales Pavilion 

 465 Burnhamthorpe Road - Ward 4 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance to section  27 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended. 

 

Section 27 Proposed 

Permits construction site signs to have a 

maximum combined total sign area of 60 sq. 

m. (645.86 sq. ft.) per project. 

Three additional construction site signs 

resulting in a total combined sign area of 

247.15 sq. m. (2660.34 sq. ft.).  

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The proposed variance is for three additional fascia signs on the sales pavilion. The fascia signs 

are non illuminated individual lettering, located above the entrances of the building. The signs 

are well designed and are compatible with the design of the sales pavilion. The Planning and 

Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective.  

 

Please note that there were five (billboard type) fascia signs previously approved for the sales 

pavilion which accounts for the excess in the sign area. 
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APPENDIX 2-1 

 

 

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 

May 6, 2008 

 

FILE:  08-00721 

 

RE:  Radisson Hotel 

  250 Export Drive – Ward 5 

 

 

The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4(6), 13 and 17(2) of the Sign By-

law 0054-2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Roof signs are specifically prohibited. Two (2) roof signs (signs E & F) located on the 

roof of the canopy above the main entrance. 

Section 13 Proposed 

The combined area of all fascia signs located 

within the upper limits of the top floor of a 

hotel shall not exceed 2% (10.5 sq. m. (113 sq. 

ft.)) of the building face on which they are 

located. 

Two (2) fascia signs (signs A & B) having a 

combined sign area of 3.7% (19.2 sq. m. (206.6 

sq. ft.)) of the building face on which they are 

located. 

Two (2) fascia signs located between the top 

floor and parapet wall. 

A total of six (6) fascia signs (signs A, B, C, D, 

I & J) located between the top floor and 

parapet wall. 

Fascia signs must be located no higher than the 

upper limits of the first storey. 

Six (6) fascia signs (signs E, F, K, L, M & N) 

which are not located on the first storey of the 

building. 

Section 17(2) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be attached to the building 

façade used to calculate the maximum sign 

area. 

Seven (7) fascia signs (signs C, E, F, I, L, M & 

N) are note located on the building façade. 

 

COMMENTS: 
 

1. The proposed roof signs (signs E & F) are located within the peak of the roof structure of the 

canopy.  The signs fit well with the design of the canopy structure and therefore acceptable 

from a design perspective. 

 

 



APPENDIX 2-2 

2. The proposed signs (signs A & B) are located within the peak of the roof structure of the 

building.  The size of the signs is proportional to the area of the roof structure and therefore 

acceptable from a design perspective. 

 

3. The proposed signs (signs A, B, C D, I & J) are located within the various peaks of the roof 

structure of the building.  The signs fit well with the design of the building and therefore 

acceptable from a design perspective. 

 

4. The proposed signs (signs E, F, K, L, M & N) are located within the peak of the roof 

structure of the building entrance canopies.  The signs fit well with the design of the canopies 

structure and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 

 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 

 

May 6, 2008 

 

FILE: 07- 04269 

 

RE: Amacon Development (Hurontario) Corporation  

 66 Elm Drive West – Ward 7 

 
 

The applicant requests the following variance(s) to section 4 (10) of the Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended. 

 

Section 4(10) Proposed 

A construction site sign located on the 

property on which the business/use is to be 

located. 

A construction site sign located on the property 

on which the business/use is not to be located. 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

The variance is for a construction site sign which is situated on lands conveyed to the City of 

Mississauga until such time as the properties to the east are developed. The sign is located at the 

construction access entrance to their site, at the end of Kariya Drive. 

 

The proposed construction site sign does meet the sign area and height provisions of the Sign 

By-law. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 

design perspective, subject to the applicant entering into an encroachment agreement with the 

City. As the variance is for a temporary sign, the approval is valid for a period of one year. 
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